

**IN THE SUPERIOR COURT OF PENNSYLVANIA
EASTERN DISTRICT**

No. 1966 EDA 2022

COMMONWEALTH OF PENNSYLVANIA,

Appellee,

v.

BRUCE BATES,

Appellant.

**Brief of Amicus Curiae the ACLU of Pennsylvania in
Support of Appellant Bruce Bates**

Appeal from the Judgment of Sentence Entered June 28, 2022 in the Court of
Common Pleas of Delaware County CP-23-CR-0006975-2011

Andrew Christy
Pa. I.D. No. 322053
AMERICAN CIVIL LIBERTIES UNION
OF PENNSYLVANIA
P.O. Box 60173
Philadelphia, PA 19102
(215) 592-1513 x138
achristy@aclupa.org

Counsel for Amicus Curiae

Table of Contents

Statement of Interest of Amicus Curiae.....	1
Introduction.....	1
A. Effective and lawful collections require pragmatic approaches based on reasonable payment plans rather than reflexive punishment in the form of indefinite parole or probation.	5
B. The trial court denied Mr. Bates his right to counsel at the 2019 revocation hearing, rendering that and subsequent sentences illegal.....	12
Conclusion	16

Table of Authorities

Cases

<i>Commonwealth ex rel. Powell v. Rosenberry</i> , 645 A.2d 1328 (Pa. Super. Ct. 1994)	3
<i>Commonwealth v. Bolds</i> , No. 163 EDA 2021, 2022 WL 71879 (Pa. Super. Ct. Jan. 7, 2022) (unpublished).....	2, 8
<i>Commonwealth v. Dorsey</i> , 476 A.2d 1308 (Pa. Super. Ct. 1984)	3
<i>Commonwealth v. Fuqua</i> , 407 A.2d 24 (Pa. Super. Ct. 1979)	7
<i>Commonwealth v. Holmes</i> , 155 A.3d 69 (Pa. Super. Ct. 2017) (en banc)	9
<i>Commonwealth v. Mauk</i> , 185 A.3d 406 (Pa. Super. Ct. 2018).....	9
<i>Commonwealth v. Milhomme</i> , 35 A.3d 1219 (Pa. Super. Ct. 2011).....	4, 16
<i>Commonwealth v. Murphy</i> , 214 A.3d 675 (Pa. Super. Ct. 2019)	4, 14
<i>Commonwealth v. Phillips</i> , 93 A.3d 847 (Pa. Super. Ct. 2014)	14
<i>Commonwealth v. Robinson</i> , 970 A.2d 455 (Pa. Super. Ct. 2009) (en banc).....	8, 15

Rules and Statutes

18 Pa.C.S. § 1106.....	4, 7, 9
42 Pa.C.S. § 9728.....	8
Pa.R.Crim.P. 121.....	4, 12, 13

Other Authorities

AOPC, “Collection Rates Over Time,” http://www.pacourts.us/news-and-statistics/research-and-statistics/dashboard-table-of-contents/collection-rate-of-payments-ordered-by-common-pleas-courts	5
Board of Governors of the Federal Reserve, <i>Economic Well-Being of U.S. Households in 2021</i> (2022)	6
Sharon Brett, Neda Khoshkhoo, & Mitali Nagrecha, <i>Paying on Probation: How Financial Sanctions Intersect with Probation to Target, Trap, and Punish People Who Cannot Pay</i> , Harv. L. Sch. Crim. Just. Pol’y Program 16 (June 2020)	10
Allison Frankel, <i>Revoked: How Probation and Parole Feed Mass Incarceration in the United States</i> , Hum. Rts. Watch (July 31, 2020).	10
Alex Rose, <i>Philly Woman Has Delaware County Restitution Paid by Kim Kardashian and Reform Alliance</i> , DELAWARE COUNTY DAILY TIMES (June 13, 2023).....	2
